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OAK HARBOR HEARING EXAMINER 
September 9, 2011 
10:00 A.M. 
 
Oak Harbor City Council Chambers 
865 SE Barrington Drive 
Oak Harbor 
 
 AGENDA 
 
1. Call to Order 
 
 
2. CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS SPIRE 

REPLACEMENT - CUP-11-01 
The Hearing Examiner will consider two applications on the same property from 
Gary Kienast for the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints:   

(1) Conditional use permit for a new roof mounted spire of 65 feet in height 
on the existing church. 
  

(2) A conditional use permit for the existing use of the church within the  
R-1 zoning district.  The church has existed in this zoning district since 
construction in the 1970’s. 

 
The project is located at 201 NE O’Leary Street, Oak Harbor, WA, parcel 
R13335-114-4500.  The Hearing Examiner will make a final decision on this 
matter. 

 
3. Adjourn 
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Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints Spire Replacement 
Case No. CUP-11-01 

Staff Report to Hearing Examiner  
September 9, 2011 

              
 
APPLICATION: 
There are two applications on the same property for consideration at this hearing: 1) To consider 
a conditional use for a new roof mounted spire of 65 feet in height on the existing church and 2) 
For the church to obtain a conditional use permit for the existing use of the church within the R-1 
zoning district. The city recognizes that the church has existed in this zoning district since 
construction in the 1970’s.   
 
PRELIMINARY INFORMATION: 
 
Applicant:  Gary Kienast for the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, 1303 Commercial 
Street, #2, Bellingham, WA  98225 
 
Property Owner: Corp Pres Bishop Church, c/o Doug Stratton, PO Box 2238, Mount Vernon, 
WA  98273-2238  
 
Address of proposal:  201 NE O’Leary Street, Oak Harbor, WA 98277 
 
Parcel Number:  R13335-114-4500 
 
Comprehensive Plan Designation:  Low Density Residential 
 
Zoning Designation:  R-1, Single Family Residential 
 
Application Presented for Action: 
-Conditional Use Permit (CUP-11-01), Review Process III 
 
Attachments: 
Exhibit 1  Aerial Photo of Site 
Exhibit 2  Zoning Map of Site 
Exhibit 3  Conditional Use Applications dated 7/13/11 and 8/9/2011 
Exhibit 4  Conditional Use Permit and Associated Letters dated 1989 & 1990 
Exhibit 5  Emails from applicant dated July 28 and August 8, 2011 
Exhibit 6  Public Noticing Documents 
Exhibit 7  Site Visit Photos dated July 28, 2011 
 
BACKGROUND: 
On July 13, 2011, a representative for the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints submitted 
materials for a Conditional Use Application for replacing the existing ground mounted spire with 
a new roof mounted spire (Exhibit 3).  As per OHMC 19.28.040, roof structures (including 
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steeples or similar structures) may not extend more than 10 feet above the height limit for the 
district (in this case 35 feet) unless approved as a conditional use by the hearing examiner. 
 
The property is zoned R-1, Single Family Residential and in accordance with OHMC 
19.20.115(4), churches and associated rectories, convents or other similar structures require a 
conditional use permit in the R-1 zoning district.  The church was built in the late 1970’s and all 
but the existing spire burned down sometime between then and 1989 when the city issued a 
permit for an addition and a remodel. In researching city files on the property for preparation of 
the staff report on the spire, it was discovered that the church does not have a valid conditional 
use permit for the property. In 1989, a conditional use permit was granted to the church by the 
Oak Harbor Board of Adjustment for the addition and remodel to the church with the clause that 
a building permit and/or occupancy permit be obtained for the property within six months from 
the date of the Board’s decision (Exhibit 4). The Board took action on 8/3/1989 which was 
signed on 8/7/1989 and became effective (as stated on the permit) on 8/13/1989.  In a letter to 
the church dated January 10, 1990, the city notified the church that the permit would expire on 
February 13, 1990 if a building or occupancy permit was not issued by that time. The church 
applied for a building permit on January 18, 1990 shortly after receiving the letter however the 
permit was not issued until April 10, 1990.  After discussing the situation, both the city and the 
applicant concluded that it would be best for the church to obtain a valid conditional use permit 
for the use of the church itself while going through the process for the spire permit. The city 
received a Conditional Use Application on August 9, 2011 from the applicant to bring the church 
into compliance with city code.   
 
Review Process 
In accordance with OHMC Section 18.20.250(2)(b), applications for conditional uses are Review 
Process III actions.  Such actions are subject to an open record public hearing before the Oak 
Harbor Hearing Examiner, followed by a final decision by the Examiner.  
 
After due and proper notice, the public hearing to consider CUP-11-01 has been scheduled for 
10:00 a.m., or as soon as possible thereafter, on September 9, 2011.  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The applicant proposes to erect a new 65 foot roof mounted pre-fabricated spire on the church. 
The existing 57 foot ground mounted masonry spire that is located in front of the church will be 
demolished.  In addition, the church is seeking to obtain a valid conditional use permit to bring 
the church into compliance with the R-1 zoning district and the City of Oak Harbor Municipal 
Code. The applicant provided operational characteristics of the church in both an email dated 
August 8, 2011 and the application criteria sheet dated August 9, 2011 (Exhibits 3 & 5). 
According to those documents, the church is busiest on Sundays with some group meetings 
during weekdays.  Services are staggered throughout the day on Sundays to allow three different 
church wards to attend.  
 
SITE GEOGRAPHY 
The site is 2.15 acres in size, is developed with the church and its associated parking lot and is 
essentially flat. There are no critical areas present.  Surrounding uses are residential (Exhibit 1). 
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Land uses abutting the site include the following (Exhibit 2): 
 

 Existing Land Use Zoning 

North: Residential R-1, Single Family Residential 

South: Residential R-1, Single Family Residential 

East:   Residential R-1, Single Family Residential 

West: Multi-Family Residential R-2, Limited Multi-Family 
Residential 

 
SEPA: 
Minor new construction and minor land use decisions are categorically exempt from 
environmental review per WAC 197.11.800. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
As of the date of this staff report, no public comments have been received on the project. 
 
LEGAL NOTICE: 
The application was determined to be complete for processing on July 15, 2011 and August 9, 
2011.  The City issued a combined Notice of Application and Notice of Public Hearing that was 
advertised in the Whidbey News Times on July 23, 2011 with a 15-day comment period that 
closed on August 8, 2011.  Letters went out to all property owners within a 300-foot radius of the 
project on July 20, 2011 and notice was posted on the subject property on July 20, 2011.  A 
combined Revised Notice of Application and Revised Notice of Public Hearing were advertised 
in the Whidbey News Times on August 17, 2011 with a 15-day comment period that closed on 
August 31, 2011.  Letters went out to all property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project 
on August 11, 2011 and a revised notice was posted on the subject property on August 16, 2011 
(Exhibit 6).  
 
CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW FOR SPIRE 
The erection of a roof structure more than 10 feet above the zoning district’s height limit requires 
a conditional use by the hearing examiner per OHMC 19.28.040(2) 1.   
                                                           
1 19.28.040 Height limits – Roof structures. 
Roof structures for the housing of elevators, stairways, tanks, ventilating fans and similar equipment to operate and 
maintain buildings; fire and parapet walls; skylights; towers, chimneys, smokestacks, wireless masts, television 
antennas, steeples and similar structures may be erected above the height limits prescribed in this title so long as the 
following conditions are met: 
 
(1) Such portion of building or structure above the prescribed height limit shall not be allowed or used for the 
purpose of providing additional floor space; 
 
(2) Structures specified in this section may not extend more than 10 feet above the height limit of the district, 
whether it is attached or freestanding, unless approved as a conditional use by the hearing examiner; 
 
(3) Freestanding structures exceeding the height limit must be more than 10 feet from the nearest property line or 
point thereon; 
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The Oak Harbor Municipal Code 19.67 Conditional Uses, states that a conditional use permit shall 
be granted if the following criteria are met: 
 
1. All special conditions for that particular use are met.   

Per OHMC 19.28.060 conditional use permits for buildings or structures 
enumerated in OHMC 19.28.040 and exceeding 10 feet above the height limitation 
of the district may be granted so long as the following conditions are met: 
 
(a) It is reasonably necessary for the use of the property; 
A traditional component to a church is a steeple or spire. As this is typical of many 
churches and provides functions to a church such as housing bells, easy 
identification, etc., it is a reasonable use for a church. 
 
(b) It is located more than 30 feet from the nearest property line or point thereon; 
The location of the proposed spire is more than 30 feet away from the nearest 
adjacent property line which is approximately 80 feet to the east across O’Leary 
Street.  Please see Exhibit 1. 
 
(c) It can be demonstrated to be safe; 
According to the applicant the existing masonry spire may contain some damage 
from the fire in the 1980’s thus prompting replacement. The proposed spire will be 
new thereby removing a potential hazard and ensuring safety. Additionally, the 
height of the spire does not conflict with aviation regulations as reviewed by staff 
(CFR Title 14 Part 77.9.). 
 
(d) It does not materially impair the view of surrounding properties; 
Surrounding properties currently and historically have had views of the church 
and the existing spire since the 1970’s when the church was constructed. Staff 
visited the site on July 28, 2011 to assess and evaluate potential view impacts. 
Properties to the north and east slope slightly uphill, while the properties to the 
south and west are slightly higher than the church. The church effectively sits in a 
slight depression from the surrounding area. Photos from staff’s visit are attached 
as Exhibit 7. In staff’s opinion, while the proposed spire is eight feet higher than 
the existing spire, the tapering effect of the spire as described in the applicant’s 
narrative and shown in the building elevations combined with the topography of 
the adjacent land (church is lowest point in the area) should not materially impair 
the view of surrounding properties.  
 
(e) It does not materially increase fire or other safety risks for the property or 
surrounding area; 
The proposed spire is likely to be less of a fire and safety risk than the existing one 
as it would be brand new without damage. Church spires are relatively small 

 
 
(4) No sign is affixed to the structures above the height limit for the district. (Ord. 1555 § 11, 2009). 
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structures when compared to the primary building and thus are not anticipated to 
materially increase fire and safety risks for the property. 
 
(f) It complies with OHMC 19.28.040(1), (3) and (4). 
  

19.28.040 
(1) Such portion of building or structure above the prescribed height limit 
shall not be allowed or used for the purpose of providing additional floor 
space;  
No additional floor space is proposed for this project therefore this 
condition is met. 
 
(3) Freestanding structures exceeding the height limit must be more than 10 
feet from the nearest property line or point thereon; The proposed structure 
will not be freestanding; it is proposed to be attached to the roof therefore 
this condition does not apply.  This condition is met. 
 
(4) No sign is affixed to the structures above the height limit for the 
district. A sign affixed to the spire is not proposed for this project. This 
condition is met. 

 
In staff’s opinion, all of the special conditions listed above are met or can be met 
by conditioning the permit. There are no special conditions listed under the R-1 
zoning district. 
 
Per OHMC 19.28.060 (2), the hearing examiner may require reasonable conditions 
to be met for granting a conditional use permit to exceed the height limitations, 
including but not limited to specifying the location, design, lighting, construction 
and use. 

 
2. It does not have a significant, adverse environmental impact resulting in excessive 

noise, light and glare or soil erosion on adjacent property.   
The church spire is proposed to be mounted on the roof therefore no soil erosion 
will occur.  Short-term noise will occur from construction equipment while 
demolishing the existing spire and mounting the new spire.  This is will not result 
in excessive long-term noise on the property.  Lights are not proposed for the 
spire therefore no light and glare impacts are anticipated. 
  

3. It is provided with adequate parking. 
Replacing the spire does not necessitate a review of the current parking per 
OHMC 19.44.050.  

4. It is served with adequate public streets, public utilities and facilities. 
The site is located along and has access from NE O’Leary Street. Public utilities are 
available to serve the site.  
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5. It otherwise meets the purpose of the district in which it is to be placed.  
Churches are conditional uses within the R-1, Single Family Residential zoning 
district.  The conditional use permit process for roof structures 10 feet above the 
district height limit is intended to ensure compatibility and safety of a roof structure 
with adjacent uses. Church steeples or spires are a typical part of a church.  In staff’s 
opinion, the existing church in combination with the proposed conditional use meets 
the purpose of the district.   
 

6. It meets the goals and policies of the Oak Harbor Comprehensive Plan. 
Specific goals and policies of the Oak Harbor Comprehensive Plan that the Application 
will meet include the following: 
 
Land Use Element: 

Goal 1 – To respect the “small town” heritage of Oak Harbor while enhancing the 
unique character of its neighborhoods and districts with development that is 
fitting with the City’s future as a regional center. 
 
Goal 2 – To retain the character and visual identity of the Oak Harbor area. 
Policy: 2.b. Consider view corridors when planning for development. 
 
Goal 4 – To preserve community character through quality design. 
 
Goal 8 – To ensure that the location, situation, configuration, and relationship of the 
varied land uses within the UGA are consistent and compatible.  
 
Goal 19 – To create and maintain a balanced community that mixes residential use 
and non-residential uses in a way that promotes environmental quality and 
community aesthetics. 

 
CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW FOR THE USE OF THE CHURCH  
The applicant proposes to use the existing church to conduct services and weekly meetings. No 
external alteration or modifications are proposed to the building or the site with the exception of 
the spire. A church located in the Single Family Residential (R-1) zoning district requires a 
conditional use by the hearing examiner per OHMC 19.20.115(4).  
 
The Oak Harbor Municipal Code 19.67 Conditional Uses, states that a conditional use permit shall 
be granted if the following criteria are met: 
 

1. All special conditions for that particular use are met.   
No special conditions are established within the R-1 zoning district for churches or 
similar structures.  The Hearing Examiner may establish conditions of approval as 
provided for by OHMC 19.67.050.   

 
2. It does not have a significant, adverse environmental impact resulting in excessive 

noise, light and glare or soil erosion on adjacent property.   
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The conditional use requested will be accommodated within an existing 
structure and will not have a significant, adverse environmental impact 
resulting in excessive noise.  The property is already developed and is mostly 
flat in slope so no soil erosion is anticipated.  Light and glare to adjacent 
properties is minimal as the parking lot lighting contains downward directing 
light fixtures.     
 

3. It is provided with adequate parking. 
Churches, auditoriums and similar enclosed places of assembly are required to 
provide off-street parking facilities at the rate of one parking space per four seats 
and/or one per 30 square feet of assembly space without fixed seats per OHMC 
19.44.100.  According to the applicant’s response to the conditional use criteria 
(Exhibit 3) the chapel contains 234 fixed seats which equates to 59 parking spaces. 
The cultural hall (gym) is 2,784 square feet of assembly space without fixed seats 
which equates to 93 parking spaces. The total required parking for both spaces is 152 
spaces; the parking lot currently contains 108 striped parking spaces (based on the 
aerial). At the time of site plan approval in 1989, the current amount of parking was 
approved on the basis that the two separate areas not be used at the same time; 
thereby reducing the demand on parking (see Exhibit 4 - letter dated July 20, 1989).  
O’Leary Street is classified as a local residential street with a sixty foot right-of-way 
that does not have formal on-street parking. It is used however for informal on-street 
parking by both member of the church and adjacent residents.  The applicant’s 
response also indicates that they are contemplating adding 10 additional parking 
spaces to the site. The city has not received an application for revising the parking on 
the site plan at this time. Considering the current number of striped parking spaces in 
conjunction with the site plan approval letter from 1989 as well as the church 
recognition that occasionally the parking demand exceeds the number of existing 
parking spaces and has future plans to increase the amount of parking, staff finds that 
there is adequate parking provided on site to meet the proposed use in this location 
without impact to surrounding properties.   

 
4. It is served with adequate public streets, public utilities and facilities. 

The site is located along and has access from NE O’Leary Street. Public utilities 
already serve the site.  

 
5. It otherwise meets the purpose of the district in which it is to be placed.  

The conditional use permit process is intended to ensure compatibility of 
different uses within the zoning district. The existing church is currently a non-
conforming use in the R-1 zoning district. Churches typically are common in 
residential districts and may have been more so in the past when people walked 
to church rather than drove. Today, due to automobile dependence and increased 
activities at churches such as day care, group meetings, etc., a conditional use 
permit helps to evaluate the impacts of a church in a residential neighborhood. In 
this case, the church has existed in the neighborhood since the late 1970’s.  By 
obtaining a conditional use permit for the use of the church in this district, the 
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church will become a conforming use within the district and thus meet the 
purpose of the district. 

 
6. It meets the goals and policies of the Oak Harbor Comprehensive Plan. 

Specific goals and policies of the Oak Harbor Comprehensive Plan that the 
Application will meet include the following: 
 
Land Use Element: 

Goal 6 -To develop indoor and outdoor opportunities/facilities for youths, 
adults and families. 

 
Goal 15 -To establish and maintain sufficient land within the City of Oak 
Harbor zoned to ensure a wide range of public and quasi public services to 
meet community needs. 

 
Goal 8 – To ensure that the location, situation, configuration, and relationship 
of the varied land uses within the UGA are consistent and compatible.  

 
Goal 19 – To create and maintain a balanced community that mixes residential 
use and non-residential uses in a way that promotes environmental quality and 
community aesthetics. 

 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
Staff finds that the Conditional Use Permit applications with the conditions listed below meets 
the criteria as listed in OHMC 19.28.040, 19.28.060, 19.20.115 and 19.67 and recommends 
approval. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Hearing Examiner approve CUP-11-01 subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The approval applies to the Conditional Use Permit submittal materials received on 
7/13/11 and 8/9/11. 

2. That all requirements for building and fire codes be met for the building improvements.  
A building permit is required for the new spire. The applicant shall provide the city with 
structural calculations and details as well as wind loading calculations. 

3. The conditional use shall not be transferable to a subsequent user unless specifically 
authorized by the hearing examiner who finds it appropriate and a permit authorizing the 
transferability is on record with the Island County auditor. 

4. The conditional use permit must be acted on within one year of the date of granting.  
Otherwise the conditional use permit shall expire and be null and void. 

5. The conditional use permit applies only to the property for which the application is made. 
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